

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S230923

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT

FILED

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RICARDO P.

Defendant and Appellant,

OCT 27 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF
OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT RICARDO P.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE No. A144149

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
Nicole A. Ozer (228643)
Matthew T. Cagle (286101)
Christopher J. Conley (290747)
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 225-1478
Email: nozer@aclunc.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, INC.
David Loy (SBN 229235)
2750 5th Avenue #300
San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 232-2121
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email:
davidloy@aclusandiego.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
INC.
Peter Bibring (223981)
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 977-9500
Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
Email: pbibring@aclusocal.org

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
Lee Tien (148216)
Jennifer Lynch (240701)
Jamie Williams (279046)
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 93707
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: tien@eff.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

No. S230923
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RICARDO P.
Defendant and Appellant,

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF
OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT RICARDO P.**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. A144149

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
Nicole A. Ozer (228643)
Matthew T. Cagle (286101)
Christopher J. Conley (290747)
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 225-1478
Email: nozer@aclunc.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, INC.
David Loy (SBN 229235)
2750 5th Avenue #300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Young people, especially those from vulnerable populations, rely on electronic devices to access essential services and rehabilitative support. 6

 B. Electronic devices store and allow access to enormous amounts of personal information. 11

 C. The electronic search condition is unreasonable because it allows unlimited access to vast amounts of sensitive personal information. 16

 1. The condition infringes on a young person’s right to privacy by authorizing searches far broader and more invasive than any physical search. 17

 2. The condition allows access to information that is protected by the California Constitution. 21

 3. The condition authorizes an invasive search akin to a wiretap. 26

 D. The electronic search condition is unreasonable because it undermines the rehabilitative purpose of probation. 30

 1. The condition is likely to weaken a young person’s community ties and chill him from seeking support and rehabilitative services online. 31

 2. The condition discourages third parties from building relationships with and offering support to young people on probation. 35

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In Re: Application for Telephone Information Needed for a Criminal Investigation Case,</i> No. 15-XR-90304-HRL-1 LHK (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2015)	23
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC,</i> 58 Cal.4th 329 (Cal. 2013)	23
<i>Berger v. New York,</i> 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court,</i> 13 Cal.3d 238 (1974)	22
<i>C.N. v. Wolf,</i> 410 F. Supp. 2d 894 (C.D. Cal 2005)	25
<i>California v. Ciraolo,</i> 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	21, 22
<i>California v. Greenwood,</i> 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	22
<i>Dow Chemical v. United States,</i> 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	22
<i>In re J.B.,</i> 242 Cal.App.4th 749 (2015)	39
<i>In re Jaime P.,</i> 40 Cal.4th 128 (2006)	5
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.,</i> 27 Cal.4th 939 (Cal. 2002)	23
<i>In re Lance W.,</i> 37 Cal.3d 873 (1985)	21
<i>In re Malik J.,</i> 240 Cal.App.4th 896 (2015)	16, 20, 39
<i>People v. Appleton,</i> 245 Cal.App.4th 717 (2016)	19, 20

<i>People v. Blair</i> , 25 Cal.3d 645 (Cal. 1979)	22, 23
<i>People v. Brisendine</i> , 13 Cal.3d 528 (1975)	21
<i>People v. Chapman</i> , 36 Cal.3d 98 (Cal. 1984)	23
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 256 Cal.App. 2d 623 (1967)	4
<i>People v. Hoeninghaus</i> , 120 Cal.App.4th 1180 (2004)	38
<i>People v. Krivda</i> , 5 Cal.3d 357 (1971)	22
<i>People v. Lent</i> , 15 Cal.3d 481 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mayoff</i> , 42 Cal.3d 1302, 1313 (1986)	21
<i>People v. Olguin</i> , 45 Cal.4th 375 (2008)	4, 5, 30
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 23 Cal.4th 789 (2000)	4, 5, 38, 39
<i>In re Ricardo P.</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 676	6, 14, 26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> , 40 Cal.4th 875 (Cal. 2007)	5
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	23
<i>Thorne v. El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)	25

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945, 963–64 (2012).....	18, 21, 34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 498 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 100 F.Supp.3d 927, 934 (C.D. Cal 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	25
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757, 774 (1975).....	22, 23, 25, 35, 36, 38
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Article I, § 1.....	22, 25
Cal. Const. Article I, § 2.....	23
Cal. Const. Article I, § 13.....	21
California Constitution.....	21, 22, 23
United States Constitution.....	21
United States Constitution Amnd. 1.....	23
United States Constitution Amnd. 4.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.90 24

Cal. Pen. Code § 1546..... 24

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 730(b)..... 4

California Electronic Communications Privacy Act..... 24

Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–20 27, 28

Publications and Scholarly Articles

Anderson, Monica, *How Having Smartphones (or not) Shapes the Way Teens Communicate*, Pew Research Center, (Aug. 20, 2016)..... 7

Arthur, Charles, *iPhone keeps record of everywhere you go*, *The Guardian*, (Apr. 20, 2011)..... 13

Benjamin L. Castleman and Lindsay C. Page, *Summer Nudging: Can Personalized Text Messages and Peer Mentor Outreach Increase College Going Among Low-Income High School Graduates?*, *Ctr. on Educ. Policy and Workforce Competitiveness*, (2013). 9

Birckhead, Tamar R., *Delinquent by Reason of Poverty*, 38 *Wash. U.J.L. & Policy*, (2012). 8

Cell Phone Location Tracking Request Response—Cell Phone Company Data Retention Chart, *ACLU*, (2010). 13

Core Principles for Reducing Recidivism and Improving Other Outcomes for Youth in the Juvenile Justice System, *The Council of State Governments Justice Center*, (Oct. 4, 2015). 31, 32

Crothers, Brooke, *New 10 TB Hard Drive Will Take You Forever to Fill*, *Fox News Tech*, (July 21, 2016)..... 13

Disproportionate Minority Contact, *Nat’l Conf. of St. Leg.*, (2011)..... 8

Do Interactions with the Criminal Justice System Have Civic Effects?, *CIRCLE*, (2011). 11

Duffy, Jill, <i>Best Mobile Finance Apps</i> , PC Magazine, (Apr. 20, 2016).....	14
Fried, Ina, <i>Crisis Text Line Gets \$23.8 Million from Tech A-Listers</i> , Recode, (June 23, 2016).	10, 33
Fung, Derek, <i>What Storage Should I Get in My Camcorder?</i> , CNET Australia, (Sept. 23, 2009).	12
Gaille, Brandon, <i>32 Awesome Facebook Statistics by Age</i> , BrandonGaille.com, (Apr. 25, 2015).....	36
Haxell, Alisa, <i>Cn I jus txt, coz I don wan 2b heard: Mobile Technologies and Youth Counseling</i> , ascilite Melbourne 405 (2008).....	32
<i>How Teens Use Media</i> , The Nielson Company, (June 2009).....	38
Lee Rainie and Mary Madden, <i>Americans' Privacy Strategies Post-Snowden</i> , Pew Research Center: Internet, Science & Tech, (Mar. 16, 2015).	34, 35
Lenhart, Amanda, <i>A Majority of American Teens Report Access to a Computer, Game Console, Smartphone and a Tablet</i> , Pew Research Center, (Apr. 9, 2015).....	7
Lenhart, Amanda, <i>Social Media and Friendships</i> , Pew Research Center, (2015).	32
Lenhart, Amanda, <i>Teens, Social Media, & Technology Overview 2015</i> , Pew Research Center, (2015).....	7, 8
Levine, Deb, <i>Using New Media to Promote Adolescent Sexual Health: Examples from the Field</i> , ACT for Youth Center of Excellence, (2009).....	9
<i>LGBTQ Youths in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Literature Review, (2014).	8
<i>Out Online: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth</i> , GLSEN, (July 10, 2013).	9
Perrin, Andrew, <i>Social Media Usage: 2005-2015</i> , Pew Research Center, (2015).	7

Prupis, Nadia, <i>Snowden Revelations Led to ‘Chilling Effect’ on Pursuit of Knowledge: Study, Common Dreams, Common Dreams</i> , (June 6, 2016).....	34
Ryan, <i>The Amazing History of Information Storage: How Small Has Become Beautiful, Statistical Trends & Numbers</i> , <i>Statistical Trends & Numbers</i> , (Aug. 30, 2012).....	12
Saar, Makida Saada et al., <i>The Sexual Abuse to Prison Pipeline: The Girls’ Story</i> , (2015).....	9
<i>State and Local Agency Access to Customer Information from Communication Service Providers (2015 Legislation and Next Steps)</i> , <i>Cal. Law Rev. Comm’n</i> , (Nov. 25, 2015).	24
<i>Text Messaging Aftercare Intervention Cuts Youths’ Risk for Relapse</i> , <i>Nat’l Inst. on Drug Abuse</i> , (June 30, 2015).....	10, 33, 37
<i>The COURT MESSAGING Project</i> , <i>Legal Design Lab</i> , (last visited Oct. 16, 2016).	10
Victoria Rideout and Vikki Katz, <i>Opportunity for All? Technology and Learning in Lower-Income Families</i> , <i>The Joan Ganz Cooney Center at Sesame Workshop</i> , (2016).....	8
<i>Young Teens in U.S. Use Mobile Devices for Homework</i> , <i>Reuters</i> , (Nov. 28, 2012).	8
Xie, Wenjin, <i>Social Network Site Use, Mobile Personal Talk and Social Capital Among Teenagers</i> , <i>41 Comput. In Human Behavior</i> , (2014).	11
Zimmerman, Jess, <i>Social Media Is Our Modern Diary. Why Do Tech Companies Own All The Keys?</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> , (Oct. 21, 2014).....	15
Electronic Media	
<i>After Silence Home Page</i> , (last visited Oct. 16, 2016)	9
<i>Alcoholics Anonymous – Bay Area</i> , <i>Facebook</i> , (last visited Oct. 18, 2016).	37
<i>Anxiety & Depression Youth support group</i> , <i>Facebook</i> , (last visited July 6, 2016).....	37

<i>Apple Health</i> , Apple, (last visited Oct. 5, 2016).....	14
<i>Bay Area YOUTH & EM Pastor Fellowship</i> , Facebook, (last visited Oct. 18, 2016)..	37
<i>Being Brought to the U.S. as Children Does Not Make Us Criminals!</i> , Facebook, (last visited July 6, 2016).....	37
Black Lives Matter Home Page, (last visited June 8, 2016).	34
<i>Bringing It All Together: 15 GB Now Shared Between Drive, Gmail, and Google+ Photos</i> , Google Drive Blog, (Oct. 4, 2016).....	14
<i>Compare iPhone Models</i> , Apple, (last visited Oct. 16, 2016).	11
<i>Definition of: Feature Phone</i> , PC Magazine Encyclopedia, (last visited Oct. 18, 2016).....	12
<i>Depression and Anxiety Youth Group</i> , Facebook, (last visited July 6, 2016)	37
<i>FAQ</i> , Crisis Text Line, (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).	10
Fitbit App Home Page, (last visited Oct. 5, 2016).....	14
<i>How Do I Make My Broadcast Private?</i> , (last visited Oct. 13, 2016).....	15
<i>IM Hear</i> , Samaritans, (last visited Oct. 16, 2016).	10, 33
<i>iPhone 5</i> , Wikipedia, (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).....	11
<i>LGBT Youth Help and Support – Jovenes LGBT Ayuda y Apoyo</i> , Facebook (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).....	10, 33, 37
<i>LGBTeens</i> , Reddit, (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).	10
<i>Meet Nest Cam Indoor</i> , Nest, (last visited Oct. 16, 2016).	15
<i>Megabytes, Gigabytes, Terabytes . . . What Are They?</i> , What’s a Byte, (last visited Oct. 18, 2016).....	12
<i>Number of Pictures That Can Be Stored on a Memory Device</i> , SanDisk, (last visited Oct. 4, 2016).....	12

<i>OutOfTheCloset (Bay Area LGBT!+ Youth Group),</i> Facebook, (last visited July 6, 2016)	37
<i>SF Bay Area Youth Ministry Network, Facebook, (last visited</i> July 6, 2016).	37
United We Dream Home Page, (last visited June 8. 2016).....	34
<i>User Privacy Statement, Uber, (last visited Oct. 16, 2016).</i>	13
Other Authorities	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2016)	15
